
Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. a005, 14
BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2005, TO TRANSFER $8,000.00 FROM THE
COLLECTOR'S AUTOMATION FUND #27 TO THE COUNTY
GENERAL FUND #01; TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE
FOR THE VAN BUREN COUNTY COLLECTOR'S BUDGET FUND IN
THE AMOUNT OF $8,000.00 AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT TO
THE COLLECTOR'S BUDGET FUND 01, DEPARTMENT 600, LINE
ITEM 93 - PURCHASES: MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS: Income from various sources has come into the Collector's Automation Fund
through the Treasury of this County, and

WHEREAS: These monies are needed for a new computer for the Collector's Office,

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2004-54, the annual operating budget for 2005 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $8000.00 is hereby transferred from the Van Buren County
Collector's Automation Fund #27; into the County General Fund #01, and

Section 3. That the sum of $8,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the VanBuren County
Collector's Budget Fund #01, Department 600, Line Item #93 - Purchases: Machinery and
Equipment.

Line Item 93 - Purchases: Machinery and Equipment $8,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $8,000.00



~- 01/Date~ 2005,

j~/~ArPROVEda ~ JudgeRobe Bram ,

ATTEST:~
Ester ass,



'-,--<

Sponsored by: James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM ~RT
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No.~A5--

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2005, AND TO APPROPRIATE $500.00 FROM THE
COUNTY SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND 01, DEPARTMENT 3700, LINE
ITEM 86- SPECIAL PROJECTS TO THE SHIRLEY COMMUNITY
WALKING TRAIL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, these monies are needed to help in the construction of a community walking
trail in Shirley, Arkansas.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

Section 1. That Ordinance Number 2004-54, the Annual Operating Budget 2005 is
hereby amended, and;

Section 2. That the sum of $500.00 is hereby appropriated from the County Special
Projects Fund 01 Department 3700 Line Item 86- Special Projects to Shirley Community
Walking Trail.

'-'
$ 500.00

Ester



AGREEMENT

It is hereby agreed that in consideration of a grant of $500.00 from Van Buren

County to the Shirley Community Walking Trail Project said entity will use said

funds in the construction of a walking trail as proposed in 2005 and that all citizens

of Van Buren County will be allowed full access and usage of the walking trail at

no cost to them.

President, Shirley Co
Walking Trail Proj

~

~~£~~~,....-,
Van Buren County Judge

lo-d3-0S
Date



Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. ~~- /f?

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2005, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE OF
THE LAW ENFORECEMENT INVESTIGATION FUND #15 BY
$13,225.50 AND TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE OF THE
VAN BUREN COUNTY GENERAL FUND BY $2,000.00, IN ORDER TO
TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE $13,225.50 INTO THE LAW
ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION BUDGET FUND #15,
DEPARTMENT 1002, LINE ITEM 94 - PURCHASES: VEHICLES, AND
IN ORDER TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE $2,000.00 INTO THE
VAN BUREN COUNTY SHERIFF'S BUDGET FUND #01, DEPARTMENT
0500, LINE ITEM 94 - PURCHASES: VEHICLES.

WHEREAS: The Van Buren County Sheriffs Department received these monies from the sale
of vehicles and auctioning confiscated goods; and

WHEREAS: There is a critical need and necessity for the appropriation of said money in order
to purchase vehicles for the department;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2004-54, the annual operating budget for 2005 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $13,225.50 is hereby transferred from the Law Enforcement
Investigation Fund #15 and the sum of $2,000.00 is hereby transferred from the Van Buren
County General Fund #01, and

Section 3. That the sum of $13,225.50 is hereby appropriated to the Law Enforcement
Investigation Budget Fund #15, Department 1002, Line Item #94 - Purchases: Vehicles; and
$2,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the Van Buren County Sheriffs Budget Fund #01,
Department 0500, Line 94 - Purchases: Vehicles.

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $15,225.50



Dated: __ O=· . =--~+-L_+-/--!.9=---_-.;,2005
t'

APPROVED~~'1£
Robert Bramlett, County Judge

ATTEST: ~L
Ester Bass, County Clerk



Sponsored by J.P. James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. (;}005 - i7

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2005, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE FOR
THE VAN BUREN COUNTY RECORDER'S COST BUDGET FUND #37
BY $23,800.00 AND BY TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING SAID
AMOUNT FROM THE VAN BUREN COUNTY RECORDERS COST
FUND #37 INTO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY RECORDER'S COST
BUDGET FUND #37, DEPARTMENT 7000.

WHEREAS: There is a need to upgrade the computer system in the VanBuren County
Circuit/County Clerk's office; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to appropriate additional monies to pay for services provided
through contract labor; and

WHEREAS: The funds needed for this purchase and for the contract labor have been deposited
in the Recorder's Cost Fund.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 2004-54, the annual operating budget for 2005 is hereby
amended; and

Section 2. That the sum of $23,800.00 is hereby transferred from the Van Buren County
Recorder's Cost Fund #37 and appropriated into the Van Buren County Recorder's Cost Budget
Fund #37, Department 7000 as follows:

Line Item 04 - Contract Labor
Line Item 48 - Other Professional Services
Line Item 87 - Other Miscellaneous
Line Item 93 - Purchases: Machinery and Equipment

1,500.00 .;
16,165.00/

500.00/
5,635.00/

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $23,800.00



Jun 09 05 06:05p Bobb~e Bennett 501-745-6976 p.2

,2005



Sponsored by: James Kirkendoll

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM)10URI r:»
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. c5(tJd}..J /lcY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN
BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR 2005~ TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE FROM THE
COUNTY GENERA~, 01- FUND, ~~,LtN~TEM:93, THE
SUM OF $2,150.00 TO THE VAN BUREN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
BUDGET FUND Of, DEPARTMENT #8.0, LINE ITEM 93, MACHINES &
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES. ?iXJ

WHEREAS, there is a critical need to replace the old riding lawn mower and weed
eater now in use at the Van Buren County Detention Center.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance Number 2004-54, the Annual Operating Budget for 2005
is hereby amended, and;

Section 2. That the sum of $2,150.00 is hereby transferred and appropriated from
the County General Fund, 01, to the Van Buren County Detention Center Budget Fund 01,
Department #SM , Line Item 93, Machinery & Equipment Purchases, for the purpose of

2;Ob purchasing a riding lawn mower and weed eater.

Line Item 93 Machinery and Equipment $2,150.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT $2,150.00

/ ~ /;;' .. '// ~

(SEAL)
Attest: _. . .

Ester Bass
Van Buren County Clerk



Sponsor: James Kirkendoll
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COU~T
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO.?3'Qas-79

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE #2004-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2005,
TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE FOR THE VAN BUREN
COUNTY DETENTION CENTER'S BUDGET FUND #01, DEPARTMENT
0300, BY $4,134.40; BY TRANSFERING AND APPROPRIATiNG SAID
AMOUNT FROM THE JAIL MAINTENANCE FUND #14, TO THE VAN
BUREN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER'S BUDGET FUND #01

WHEREAS, there is a need to pay for repairs made to the septic system at the Detention
Center.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED

1. That Ordinance No. 2004-54, the annual operating budget for 2005 is hereby
amended; and

2. That the sum of $4, 134.40 is hereby transferred from the Jail Maintenance Fund
#14 and appropriated to the Van Buren County Detention Center's Budget Fund #01,
Department 0300 as follows:

Line Item #30 (Pluming and Repair) $ 4,134.40

$ 4.134.40

Ester Bass, County Clerk


